FITMENT

INSTRUCTIONS

Adventure & Explorer Canopy to suit
ISUZU

Model Series: RT50 Spec (2013 - 2020) Double & Extra Cab
Model Series: RG06 Spec (2020 - Current) Double & Extra Cab

All rights reserved. No part of this document may be reproduced, translated, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic,
mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise, without prior written permission of the owner.

Review all instructions information carefully before installation.

Any damages, direct or incidental to the installer and/or property due to incorrect installation of any parts are the responsibility of the installer. Due to the
various applications and fitment options available, the responsibility lies with the user to ensure all mounting points are secure and tight before every trip. If
unsure, consult with your Distributor regarding the operations of our products.

Users are advised to be mindful of the load they are carrying and drive in accordance with road conditions.

DISCLAIMER




1. Canopy Fitment — Tools, Fasteners, Materials & Torquing

The tables below show the equipment, i.e. tools and fasteners required to start
the canopy fitment for an Isuzu Double & Extra Cab (RT50 & RG06 Models)

1.1. Tools Required:

1.2. Consumables Required:

TOOLS ITEMS
Torx Screw Driver Turpentine
Rachet Cloth
13mm spanner & socket Black Sealant, Silicone or
Torque Wrench SikaFlex
Window Cleaner
1.3. _Fasteners Required ( Included With Canopy ) & Torque Settings
ITEM : Grade A2-70 ( Stainless ) HB Qry Max. HB Torque
M8 x 30mm Hex Bolts ( HB) 10 17 Nm
M8 x 25mm Hex Bolts ( HB) 4 17 Nm
M8 x 40mm Hex Bolts ( HB) 2 17 Nm
M8 x 20mm Hex Bolts ( HB) 12 17 Nm
M8 Flat Washer 20 N/A
M8 Nylock Nuts 18 N/A
M8 Plastic Nut Caps 34 N/A
M8 Oversized Washer 16 N/A
M8 Spring Washer 10 N/A
M8 Nut 2 N/A
1.4. Hardware Required : ( Included With Canopy )
ITEM DESCRIPTION QTy
Isuzu Canopy Mount - IRF Front Right Mounting Bracket 1
Isuzu Canopy Mount - ILF Front Left Mounting Bracket 1
Isuzu Canopy Mount - IRL/IRR Rear Right Mounting Bracket 2
Canopy Shim Canopy Bracket Spacer 20
Universal Canopy Mounting Bracket Canopy Mounting Bracket 4
Centre Mounting Bracket Top Centre Mounting Bracket 2
Centre Mounting Bracket Bottom Hook Type Bracket 2
Canopy Shim Canopy Bracket Spacer 20

WARNING
Always wear appropriate PPE (Personal protection equipment) when fitting this product. Although the mounting kit

is designed to be DIY, if you have any doubts or concerns, contact an accredited fitment centre to carry out the
work. Alu-Cab will not be liable for any injury to persons, and/or damage to products and/or vehicles.




Part Identification:

Figure 1:
Front Mount LH
Load Bin Bracket

Figure 2:
Front Mount RH
Load Bin Bracket

Figure 3:
Universal Canopy
Mounting Bracket

Figure 4:

Centre Mounting Bracket

Top

Figure 5:

Centre Mounting Bracket

Bottom

Figure 6:
Canopy Shim
( Alu Spacer )

Figure 7:
Rear Mount
Load Bin Bracket

YEARS of II

www.alu-cab.com




1.2. Mounting the Support Brackets to the Load Bin

a) Step 1 — Removing the Standard Hooks

Remove the front and rear standard hook brackets from the load bin using a
Phillips screw driver.

Standard Hook Brackets

Standard screws

Figure 8,9 & 10 : Standard Hook & Screw Points

b) Step 2 — Positions of the Front and Rear Support Brackets to the Load Bin

Figures 11 and 12 shows where the mounting brackets are fixed to the load
bin. It mounts in the same place as the standard hooks shown above.

Right and Left

Rightandish Front Brackets

Rear Brackets

Figure 11.1 : Top View of Load Figure 11.2: Side View of Load
Bin Bin

YEARS of

www.alu-cab.com




Front Mounting Brackets: Fig.1,2,3,6,12, 181-184

Centre Clamping Brackets : Fig. 4,5, 14, 15.1, 15.2

l Rear Mounting Brackets : Fig. 3,6,7,13, 17.1 & 17.2

Figure 11.3 : Typical Load Bin Depicting Mounting & Clamping Canopy Points.

YEARS of |

www.alu-cab.com




c) Step 3 — Bolting the front support brackets to the load bin

Mount the bracket onto the load bin using either the existing screws from the
load bin with its hook or with M8x30 hex bolts, M8 flat washers and M8 nut
caps provided on the front left & right of the load bin. Please refer to figures
12,13, below.

Figure 12: Front Bracket installed

d) Step 4 — Bolting the rear support brackets to the load bin

Repeat Step 3 for the rear support brackets. This must be be done for the left and
right hand side rear support brackets. See Figure 13 below.

Figure 13: Rear Bracket installed

YEARS of II

www.alu-cab.com




3. Centre Mounting Brackets

3.1.  Mounting the Centre Mounting Bracket

Figure 15.1 & 15.2 below is the assembly of the centre mounting brackets.

Figure 14 below shows a section view of how the centre mounting bracket
clamps onto the load bin.

[2x) MBx25 Hex Bolts, (2x) M3
Mylock Nuts & (2x) MB Nut Caps

Canopy ,n"l
Mounting f
Bracket
L3R “RakF
: 1x) M8x40 Hex
Bolt, {1x) M8
LoADSP nylock nut, {2x)
Vi M8 Mut Caps
M Flat
i OB AEMBY Washers
,-'"z
/"f"/
Load Bin
FMounting
Bracket
Figure 14: Centre Bracket Mounting Assembly Figure 15.1: Section View of Clamping

Figure 15.2: Assembly View : Centre Clamp

YEARS of

www.alu-cab.com

ULTIMATE OVERLAND PRODUCTS




4. Canopy Installation

Before placing the canopy onto the load bin, check that the D-Rubber is intact on the
canopy. If this is not done, the canopy and/or load bin could be damaged or can
cause leaks into the canopy.

To position the canopy, ensure that it is flush with the load bin.

Canopy\

™~

Flusk

N

LY
Load hin (
\\

Figure 16: Canopy and Load Bin Alignment

20 YEARS of INNOVATION

www.alu-cab.com




4.1. Canopy Fitment to Load bin

Keep all the doors of the canopy open besides the rear door when placing it onto the
load bin to check for square.

a) Step 1 — Bolting the Universal Bracket to the Rear Support Brackets

Align the Universal bracket to the rear support bracket mounted to the load bin
and insert the mounting bolt. Slide in the spacer plates between the 2 brackets
and tighten / torque the bolt to specifications.

Figure 17.1 : Mounting Universal-Rear Support Brackets ; Left Side & Right Side

Figure 17.2 : Please refer to the Supporting Drawing Below

YEARS of

www.alu-cab.com




—" [ i I £ [ [ o | — [ L [ . [ £ P :
5. 18 0oz +
00| LO-ASSY-HTLMEE LNW-H I DBZ) Wity hm tieeiady armeear 1 [ g ¢ | sessmzoz NOILONOOHE MO O3SV 13N a0
TR ITan Ry WA == B - ']
’ o e pfrormd Hixss OaACHSaY 31vo NOaWosa0|  AEE |
il AAQMYD 190 ¥) DTDZ AZNSI - LIN SNIANAGH - $62_510 ~ [[X] QoL BNCISIAIN _
EPA -1 & |« sem———L 1 &
L . woarawne| (el pyuvy M aEETIRG A |
L3FHS R ATEIISSY HT LANDVEE ONMLNNON U¥aY o o e oy —
L~y AL AT £ YT FRTSSF 0L S WEN IS
< SIS YIHSYM DNIRISS B FRCmMS (1)
e SI5 1108 X3H S7x0 ST YIH [ i
& 545 1108 X3H gLei QErAXIH B
G 1708 NIC * 5/5 WIHS WA QITISUIAG WHPZRGI RS ¥
| { » wiwpg-gwd ANN RAdYON ¢ o
& /5 LAIM DUTAN 818 WA 9
G ST NID - 515 YIHSYA LYTd Wu9iin A W
M|z 515 1108 X3H QzvaiY oz REH ¥ ke
G 7 3Lv1d WIHS oINS LS LD 3
] L3MIVHE DHILNAQH L JONYD LU INYE- LNIW-NYD-LODDY z
HIL s 13UI¥HT DHILNNON Hy3d LD ANYB LN 43T 1 -
Mo NOLL#IISAG SABNAN L2vd [or
AL
Dy =
a 4
a "
H £
B a
o)
H —
B b
a o
unaos _
= awdas | = |-}
“waEmse _n
‘owanun |5
-aEvanL _
Ao 2
i 2| aawaievald Pl
aacnoa |3
| Fareeea 3
¥l | i [ £ [ [ o [ [ [ [ [ [ [ " | 3 I i




b) Step 2 - Tightening the Universal Bracket to the Canopy

Tighten the nylock nuts and mount the universal bracket to the canopy using a
rachet and a 13mm socket. Cover the nuts with M8 nut caps. This is done for the

front and rear mountings brackets.

{2x) MEx20 Hex Bolts

[2x]) AR Mylock |
Futs

(2] M8 Mut Caps

Canopy

Universal Bracket

Figure 18.1 : Universal-Canopy Mounting Bolts Assembly

Figure 18.2 Supporting Front Left & Front Right Mounting Views

Figure 18.3 & 18.4 Supporting Drawings Below

ULTIMATE OVERLAND PR

YEARS of

www.alu-cab.com




T - . T T T T T T T v I I .
- .
1
e PART MUMBER CRISTION Ty
= 25 ENTUNT L BRI EROMT MOLMTING Lt BRACK =
2 ALOGTCAMBNT BRKT 01 CAMGPY MOINTING SRACKET [
1 ACO01KTO-AM.0 S PLATE 2 ]
i ] el WLLZ0 HEX BOLT 5% 2 |4
[l Fng M B FLAT IWASHES 555 - 00N 128 1
[ Y-t MENYLOG WuT S8 1
B ] WEAS M T AR St F
a HEX-Mex2h M2 MEK 8O0LT 55 [
[l FEWAE MBcznm VERSILED WASHER 55 - DIN 5031 1
b 1 Swa8 M8 SPRING WASHER S/5 s I
1 HEXMEXI0 MEID HEX BOLT 875 3
B FRONT LH ASSEMBLY A | oneer B
= R S| toft
REVIBIDNS x - +0.15 | 263 . MOUNTING KIT . SUZU 2020 (Aus) CANOPY 2
L S ¥ 5
WEV__ [GERCAIPTION | AT | APPROVED 35— 1 A -
System 2 *
" |m:- o PROGUCTION W 100 293-FNT-MNT-BRKT-LH-ASSY-01 |00
T 0 3 0 = > . T T T T ™ m
B
I s
3 v
2| museo
a § | romen u
coton
o "
en PART HUMBER cescairTion any
L SLENT MNT-RH BT EATNT WOUNTING BRAGKET e -
2 ALOBT-CAN NN T-BRKT-01 CANOEY WOUNT M) BRACKET
AU RTD.S M0 1 PLATE 7 .
y . HEX-M120 W20 HEX BOLT 85 x|y
v W NN YLD WU &
e [ LT CAPa '
B [ Fa W Vi FLAT WASHER 515 - T 138 0
. e M8 SPRING WARKEN 31
W A Mbdr OVERSIEED WASHER S/ - Do a0y 4
i HER-Raat M2k HEX BOLT SIS !
" HEX-18x10 MBA30 HEX BOLT /5 3
TOUERANCES TD ASSUME | cenvion
] [UNLESS WOICATED OTHERAISE | pRONT MOUNTING BRACKET RH ASSEMBLY C ]
[0 300 | zoqp | i
mEvEiOND 572 203 . MOUKTING KIT - ISUZLS 2020 JAua) CANOPY
Riv._[oAsceienon [_oare | areroven T YN, T = hmsi v
E, @ Py p— amarn | 3
90 |RELESSED FOR PROGLCTICN | 20204111 |A¢.... sirstor —,m—w_—;;-gg- | SRR LA, | 299 FNT-MNT-BRKT-RH-ASSY-01 |00
T 3 T T T T v 0 T g T S D T T T 1 U 5 T o

) YEARS of |

www.alu-cab.com




c) Step 3 - Bolting the Universal Bracket to the Front Support Brackets

Align the Universal bracket to the front support bracket mounted to the load
bin and insert the mounting bolt. Slide the bracket spacers between the 2
brackets and tighten / torque the bolt to specifications.

Figure 20: Mounting Universal-Front Support Bracket

The right-hand side support brackets has been installed, repeat the steps for the
left-hand side support brackets and the canopy should be installed successfully.

Should you experience any problems, please contact us so that we can assist you. Enqumes

ool 29 91 303 So58 )






